Lehigh 'County Authority

1053 Spruce Road * PO Box 3348 * Allentown, PA 18106-0348
(610)398-2503 * FAX (610)398-8413

- LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

f To: Dan Delong
A Borough Manager

, _ Upper Milford Township
{ 5831 Kings Highway South

Subject:

i No. of
Copies

" ) lea.

lea.

As per our discussion, it appears that Upper Milford Township has a average allocation limit of

l 225,000 GPD, with allocation necessary for municipal projects providing service to development
which existed as of 5 August 1987, not being counted against the Upper Milford allocation limit. I
will confirm my interpretation with others at LCA.

) PO Box 210
' Old Zionsville, PA 18068-0210

Wastewater Capacity Agreements

Date: 4 June 2003

Date Description

1/28/99 Addendum No. 4 to the 2/10/81 Relief Interceptor Agreement

8/2/00 Addendum No. 3 to the Wastewater Treatment Capacity
Agreement

As Requested

For Your Information
For Your Comments
For Action By You

X

Approved

Approved As Noted
Revise And Resubmit
For Your Files

I will be contacting you in a few weeks to discuss the 7" Pike sewer extension.

e -

o If you have any questions or require additional information, call me at (610) 398-2503.
R Sincetely, yal

”‘/%
Frank Leist/ N

Capital Works Manager



_ N ADDENDUM NO. 4
TO THE 10 FEBRUARY 1981 RELIEF INTERCEPTOR AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM, dated for convenience as of 28 daanedt _» 1999,
by and 4am6ng‘ the Tbvmsarvs OF LOWER MACUNGIE, LOWHILL, s#x.tsnomr,
SOUTH WHITEHALL, UPPER MACUNGIE, UPPER MILFORD AND WEISENBERG AND
THE BOROUGHS OF ALBURTIS AND MACUNGIE, all Pennsylvania Municipai
Subdivisions; UPPER MACUNGIE TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY, SALISBURY TOWNSHIP
AUTBORITY;, SOUTH. WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY, BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS
SEWER AUTHORITY AND BOROUGH OF MACUNGIE SEWER AUTHORITY; all

Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities, each created by the appropriate

‘municipal subdivisions above named; and LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY, a

Pennsylvania Municipality Authority created by the County of

Lehigh, Pennsylvania.

WITNEGSSET H:

WHEREAS, the above parties entered into an Agreement dated 10 -

February 1981 (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") to resolve

the problems with capacity limitations on the Allentown/Emmaus
Interceptor and thé“ Little Lehigh Interceptors; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement was amended by an amendment dated 10
July 1981 and Addenda dated 4 June 1985, 9 September 1987 ;and 7
August 1997 (hereinafter referred to as "Addenda"); and

WHEREAS, Lower Macungie Township Authority was a signatory to
the above-described Agreeme‘ntﬁ and Addenda, but subsequently had

been dissolved; and



WHEREAS, Upper Milford Township has requested that certain
amendments be made to Section 5 of tﬁe Agreement as relates to the
amount of sewage that flows from Upper Milford Township as are set
forth in Section 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Municipalities, the Municipality
and Lehigh County Authority, in consideration of

Duthorities

Agreements, conditions and covenants herein contained, each

intending to be legally bound, covenant and agree as follows:
1. The following sentences of Section 5 located on page 29
of the Agreement are amended in their entirety as follows:
As in the Agreement:

"The discharge of Sewage from Upper Milford
Township shall be limited to, and shall not be
permitted to.exceed, an average of 100,000 gpd
over an annual period.”

As amended:

"The discharge of Sewage from Upper Milford
Township shall be limited to that amount as
specified in the ‘Post-1985 Allocation
Agreement dated August 5, 1987, as now or
hereafter amended, which currently specifies
that the amount shall not be permitted to
exceed an average of 225,000 gpd over an

annual period through 1 August 2000, excluding



municipal projects providing service to
existing development. Itris acknowledged that
the excluded existing development is that
'development which existed as of August 5,
1987, aﬁd further, that after August 1, 2000,
the 1limit of discharge does not . become
unlimited but must be renegotiated between the
parties to the Post-1985 Allocation
Agreement."

2. In the event. any provision contéined in this 1999
Addendum shall be determined to be inconsistent with any provision
of any other existing Agreement between or among the parties, the
provisiéné of this.1999 Addendum shallvbe deemed to be controlling
to - the extent permitted by law, it being the express intent of the
parties that the only amendment as cohtemplated by this 1999
Addendum shall be to the designated sentences of Section 5 of the
Agreement dated 10 February 1981.

3. If any provision herein shall be held to be invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect any other provision hereof, and the
remaining provisions hereof shall be construed and enforced as if
such invalid provision had not been contained herein. The laws of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania shall govern construction hereof.

IN.WITNESS»WﬁEﬁEOf, each of the pérties,.for themselves, thgir

aséigns and successors, hereto has caused this 1999 Addenda to be



truly executed and attested by its proper officers, pursuant to

proper actions of its governing body, all as of the day and year

first above written.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MACUNGIE

v Joted E e pr

Cha:.rman of Board of Townsh:l.p

Supervisors
Date of Execution —//24’/?7

(SEAL)
ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF LOWHILL
By: 3
écretary an of Board of Township
‘ Supervisors
(SEAL) Date of Execution -2//2/99
ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY
/ , // /@ s Tinece ). T uttes
Secz:etar:y President of Board of Township
Commissioners
(SEAL) Date of Execution - Q'ID\{/?T



ATTEST:

ASecEétaryﬂ/

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY, AS ASSIGNEE
OF AND SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO
SALISBURY TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY

By125%14MA;;> 4MA 1k41ﬁ%1 -

President of Board of Township
Commissioners

(SEAL) Date of Execution -
- ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH WHITEHALL
Jﬁéuaﬂﬂé&\WUwf@Lumxlf\\\ By: . tesw!
Secretary Presi t of Board of Township
Commissioners
(SEAL) Date of Execution -
ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF UPPER MACUNGIE
l./e\.o—’«s LG’U-’\’\ BYGaV&C/__CiZA—A
Secretary Chairman of Board of Township
Supervisors
(SEAL) Date of Execution -
ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF UPPER MILFORD
C:/_\)if1<h1 [:lJ }é;&£61~// By: = _;Z/ggthkﬁ’//
Secretary 4 Chairman of Board of Township
Supervisors
(SEAL) Date of Execution -



ATTEST:

@ww,ﬁmww@

Secretary

.(SEAL)

TOWNSHIP OF WEISENBERG

By Jis &, L.

Chairman of Board of Township
Supervisors
Date of Execution -

Praesident of Council

Date of Execution -

(SEAL)
ATTEST: BOROUGH _OF MACUNGIE
o
W { ‘[‘c’&:’ )
By:

gécretary / Prdsident of Council

(SEAL) Date of Execution -

ATTEST: SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY

‘Secratary
(SEAL)

Chéirman
Date of Execution -



UPPER MACUNGIE TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY

ATTEST:
<:5£;yaf”ﬁ_é:éz: - By: | ;lxjﬁgqxnhﬁjg? €£;4snm

Secratary Chairman

(SEAL) Date of Execution -

ATTEST: FBOROUGH OF ALBURTIS SEWER ADTHORITY

‘ . | k/,l ; " i ) -

4@4@9 By:_{ GAAL / /)) a(bx///mm

Secraetary Chairman

(SEAL) Date of Execution -

ATTEST: BOROUGH OF MACUNGIE SEWER AUTHORITI

By: s lgx,x/;uj
ah

Chai

{SEAL) Date of Execution -

ATTEST: LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY
gf—/a,{’ & J‘j&g v /éé&twj—/é/ /%-Q/L_,

Secretary Chairman

(SEAL)

Date of Execution -



AMENDMENT No.3
to the

4 AUGUST 1987

WASTEWATER TREATMENT CAPACITY ALLOCATION AGREEMENT
(POsT-1985 ALLOCATION)

This Amendment No. 3 (the “Amendment”), dated the _& N\ day of __ AL C

2000, among:

LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY, (the “Authority”), a municipal authority located in
Lehigh, County, Pennsylvania;

and

BOROUGHS of ALBURTIS and MACUNGIE and TOWNSHIPS of LOWER MACUNGIE,
LOWHILL, UPPER MACUNGIE, UPPER MILFORD and WEISENBERG, all municipal

subdivisions located in Lehigh County, Pennsylvania (referred to collectively as
the “Municipalities).

Witnesseth .

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Wastewater Treatment Allocation Capacity
Agreement (Post-1985 Allocation) dated 4 August 1987 (the “Agreement”) to provide a procedure
for allocating the additional wastewater treatment capacity acquired in the City of Allentown (the
“City ") wastewater treatment facility through the 1 August 1986 Agreement with the City; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been revised by amendments dated 1 February 1988 and
17 April 1991; and '

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been referenced by Addendum No. 4 dated 28 January
1999 to the Relief Interceptor Agreement dated 10 February 1981; and

WHEREAS, certain parameters for purchase and allocation of treatment capacity were
established in §2.04 of the Agreement, including an allocation limit for connections in Upper
Milford Township (“Upper Milford”); and

WHEREAS, the allocation limit for Upper Milford ends 1 August 2000; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to define what the atlocation limits shall be for connections

in Uppet Milford after 1 August 2000, ’

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto intending to be legally bound hereby represent,
covenant and agree as follows:



L. The language of the tenth paragraph of §2.04 pfesently reads:

Upper Milford Township shall be subject to an allocation limit of 225,000 gpd
which limit will continue to I August 2000. Allocations necessary for municipal
projects providing service to existing development shall not be counted against the
Upper Milford allocation limit. At the option of Upper Milford, discussions shall
be initiated regarding revising the allocation limit; such option may be exercnsed

only between 1 January and 30 June 1995.

This paragraph shall be amended, as of 1 August 2000, to read:

Upper Milford Township shall be subject to an allocation limit of 225,000 gpd
which limit shall continue to 1 August 2010. Allocations necessary for municipal
projects providing service to development which existed as of 5 August 1987, shall
not be counted against the Upper Milford Township allocation limit. At the option
of Upper Miltord Township, discussions shall be initiated regarding revising the
allocation limit at any time prior to 1 August 2010. It is acknowledged that after 1
August 2010, the limit of discharge does not become unlimited but must be
renegotiated between the parties to the Post-1985 Allocation Agreement.

2. Unless changed by the terms of this Amendment, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as though stated herein.

3. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties
hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

4. This Amendment sets forth in full the terms of our understanding, and such
Amendment, previous amendments and the Agreement shall not in any way be modified, amended
or amplified other than by mutual agreement in writing, executed by both parties hereto.

5. If any provisions of this Amendment, previous amendments and/or the Agreement
are held to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions shall nevertheless continue in full

force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties each have caused this Amendment to be duly
executed and attested by its proper officers, pursuant to proper action of its governing body, all as

of the day and year first above written.

LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY

WM B A — (O o

Bradfordﬂ Landon, Solicitor Aurel M. Arndt, General M Manager

Attest: ﬁem RTIS
By: Sy ) W ¢/ Q/\—h 3/\—\

‘Name(/\j\?'ar) JNAOP Name: e s0en \*\\\
Tide: A e T)n G BYRW GF S/ ERETARY Title: Counci\




Attest:

By:m -
Name: fhcbue/ - Sersfova
Title: Loross { Porrey 2m

Attese:

By: fWLm /DM«{ Ces ¢

Name: [ pvovnA m Baptr
Title: Ags;S‘I‘Au4 ’I—:Jp Seo.

Attest :

BF£ZLUQ10(1}JajLU
=

ame:

Title: S@C / Treas

Attest:

By | oo ¢ (Ge—o

N SEC [ TRE

Title: TowaSH, ¢ M/}Nnjc’/L

Attest :
By W @4 P Vsuansns 10
Name: Dy e R ® LBrei'w '/ﬁ?c"‘

Title: SOC‘ — [reas,

BoroucH OF MA?CI o
Bydifm( b -"L— Wil
Name: ': I//
Title: R

TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MACUNGIE

By: /QM Cpoég,

Name:
Title:

TOWNS;??jLomeL
. Byl tegeny L(/MJ.{_A

. 7
. Chairman, B.a4S.

TOwWNSHIP OFUPPER/I\?CUN E
B@é el ,A/Z/-

b{ame: ForTen cRvvee
Title: . C““\Lh\hﬁ %.O.Q.

TOWNSHIP OF ERW%\D
By: : ,«/

};{at;“ei KEirnt Mevass
itie:

TOWNSHIP OF, WEISENBERG

By;%f/ém

Susozersor, Cpprs M o

Name: Rp BERT &. A1, LoT
Title: o upLr1AA R.0.5,



